financial assets of $9,844 thousand was reclassified to other equity - unrealized gain/(loss) on

financial assets at FVTOCI.

Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value.  Consequently, an increase of

$13,400 thousand was recognized in financial assets at FVTOCI on January 1, 2018.

2) IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and related amendment

IFRS 15 establishes principles for recognizing revenue that apply to all contracts with customers,

and supersedes IAS 18 “Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and a number of

revenue-related interpretations.  Please refer to Note 4 for related accounting policies.

Any excess of consideration received and receivable over the recognized revenue is recognized as a

contract liability.

The Group elected to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on January

1, 2018 and recognize the cumulative effect of the change in the retained earnings on January 1,

2018.

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for current period

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Accounts receivable   $ 827,546   $ 1,645   $ 829,191

Prepayments   1,607,413   (100,075)   1,507,338

Total effect on assets   $ 2,434,959   $ (98,430)   $ 2,336,529

Contract liabilities - current   $ -   $ 1,878,230   $ 1,878,230

Accounts payable   1,518,972   54,267   1,573,239

Advance receipts   2,048,417   (2,046,492)   1,925

Deferred tax liabilities   5,015   2,646   7,661

Total effect on liabilities   $ 3,572,404   $ (111,349)   $ 3,461,055

Unappropriated earnings   $ 487,646   $ 12,919   $ 500,565

Total effect on equity   $ 487,646   $ 12,919   $ 500,565

   March 31, 2018

Decrease in accounts receivable   $ (165,914)

Decrease in prepayments   (294,889)

Decrease in assets   $ (460,803)

(Continued)

- 12 -

   March 31, 2018

Increase in contract liabilities - current   $ 2,544,349

Decrease in accounts payable   (164,569)

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   9,899

Decrease in advance receipts   (2,890,077)

Decrease in liabilities   $ (500,398)

Increase in retained earnings   $ 39,595

Increase in equity   $ 39,595

(Concluded)

[…]

IAS 21 stipulated that a foreign currency transaction shall be recorded on initial recognition in the

functional currency by applying to the foreign currency amount the spot exchange rate between the

functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.  IFRIC 22 further

explains that the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity recognizes a non-monetary

asset or non-monetary liability from payment or receipt of advance consideration.  If there are

multiple payments or receipts in advance, the entity shall determine the date of the transaction for

each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

- 13 -

The Group applied IFRIC 22 prospectively to all assets, expenses and income recognized on or after

January 1, 2018 within the scope of the Interpretation.

The impact on the current period of the application of the amendments to the Regulations Governing

the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the IFRSs endorsed and issued into effect

by the FSC is summarized below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for current period

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Available-for-sale financial assets -

non-current   $ 84,246   $ (84,246)   $ -

Financial assets measured at cost -

non-current   13,400   (13,400)   -

Financial assets at FVTPL - non-current   -   80,690   80,690

Financial assets at FVTOCI - non-current   -   16,956   16,956

Accounts receivable   827,546   1,645   829,191

Prepayments   1,607,413   (100,075)   1,507,338

Total effect on assets   $ 2,532,605   $ (98,430)   $ 2,434,175

Contract liabilities - current   $ -   $ 1,878,230   $ 1,878,230

Accounts payable   1,518,972   54,267   1,573,239

Advance receipts   2,048,417   (2,046,492)   1,925

Deferred tax liabilities   5,015   2,646   7,661

Total effect on liabilities   $ 3,572,404   $ (111,349)   $ 3,461,055

Unappropriated earnings   $ 487,646   $ 16,169   $ 503,815

Other equity   (57,985)   (3,250)   (61,235)

Total effect on equity   $ 429,661   $ 12,919   $ 442,580

  March 31, 2018

Decrease in available-for-sale financial assets - non-current   $ (121,981)

Decrease in financial assets measured at cost - non-current   (13,400)

Increase in financial assets at FVTPL - non-current   118,611

Increase in financial assets at FVTOCI - non-current   16,770

Decrease in accounts receivable   (165,914)

Decrease in prepayments   (294,889)

Decrease in assets   $ (460,803)

Increase in contract liabilities - current   $ 2,544,349

Decrease in accounts payable   (164,569)

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   9,899